§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, 
if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

ARTICLE 4   CONTRACT SUM
§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the 
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be One Million, One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand, One Hundred Ten and 
00/100 Dollars  ($ 1,187,110.00  ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 Alternates
§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

Item Price
 Alternate #1: Warehouse Renovations: 
Provide all work associated with the 
Warehouse renovations as noted, in strict